

06-0238-ag

To Be Argued By:
WILLIAM J. NARDINI

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 06-0238-ag

MARCIN WALA,

Petitioner,

-vs-

ALBERTO GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF FOR ALBERT GONZALES
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES**

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	viii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review	ix
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal	4
A. Background	4
B. The IJ’s Decision	6
C. The BIA’s Decision	8
Summary of Argument	9
Argument	11
I. The BIA Correctly Concluded That the Petitioner Was Convicted of Burglary with Intent to Commit Larceny, and That These Convictions Were for Crimes Involving Moral Turpitude	11
A. Governing Law and Standard of Review	11
B. Discussion	21

1. The Record of Conviction Shows That Petitioner’s Burglary Convictions Involved Larceny with Intent to Permanently Take the Victim’s Property, Qualifying Them as CIMTs	21
2. The IJ Did Not Engage in Impermissible Fact Finding	28
Conclusion	31
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Abdelqadar v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Brett v. INS</i> , 386 F.2d 439 (2d Cir. 1967)	17
<i>Campbell v. Ganter</i> , 353 F.Supp.2d 332 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	15
<i>Canada v. Gonzales</i> , 448 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14
<i>Chiaramonte v. INS</i> , 626 F.2d 1093 (2d Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Cuevas-Gaspar v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Dickson v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2003)	7, 8, 13

<i>Garcia v. Attorney General</i> , No. 05-2786 (3d Cir. Sept. 5, 2006)	26
<i>Gill v. INS</i> , 420 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Hamdan v. INS</i> , 98 F.3d 183 (5th Cir. 1996)	11, 12, 29
<i>In re G</i> , 1 I. & N. Dec. 403 (BIA 1943)	16
<i>In re Serna</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 579 (BIA 1992)	12
<i>Kuhali v. Reno</i> , 266 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	13
<i>Matter of D-</i> , 1 I. & N. Dec. 143 (BIA 1941)	18, 24
<i>Matter of Esfandiary</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 659 (BIA 1979)	20
<i>Matter of G-</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 235 (BIA 1945)	19
<i>Matter of Grazley</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. 330 (BIA 1973)	17-19, 24, 26

<i>Matter of M,</i> 2 I. & N. Dec. 721 (BIA 1946)	7, 15, 23, 26
<i>Matter of P-</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 887 (BIA 1947)	18
<i>Matter of R,</i> 1 I. & N. Dec. 540 (BIA 1943)	7, 16
<i>Matter of Scarpulla,</i> 15 I. & N. Dec. 139 (BIA 1974)	20
<i>Matter of Short,</i> 20 I. & N. Dec. 136 (BIA 1989)	6, 12, 13
<i>Matter of T-</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 22 (BIA 1944)	19
<i>Matter of V-Z-S-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1338 (BIA 2000)	19
<i>Messiah v. Duncan,</i> 435 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Michel v. INS,</i> 206 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000)	12, 16, 20, 24
<i>Padilla v. Gonzales,</i> 397 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2005)	12

<i>Rodriguez v. Gonzales</i> , 451 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2006)	vii, 11, 14
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	9, 13, 14
<i>State v. Little</i> , 485 A.2d 913 (Conn. 1984)	15
<i>State v. Spillane</i> , 255 Conn. 746 (2001)	25
<i>State v. Wieler</i> , 233 Conn. 552 (1995)	25
<i>State v. Wieler</i> , 35 Conn. App. 566 (1994)	25
<i>Sui v. INS</i> , 250 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	13, 29
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Amato v. Commissioner of Immigration</i> , 18 F.Supp. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 1937) . .	15
<i>United States ex rel. Cerami v. Uhl</i> , 78 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1935)	15

United States ex rel. Meyer v. Day,
54 F.2d 336 (2d Cir. 1931) 17

United States ex rel. Ventura v. Shaughnessy,
219 F.2d 249 (2d Cir. 1955) 16, 24

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101 29

8 U.S.C. § 1182 *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1227 28, 29

8 U.S.C. § 1252 vii

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-103 *passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-173 4

New York Penal Law § 165.40 17

REAL ID Act of 2005,
Pub.L. No. 109-13 (May 11, 2005) vii
